The Parish Council of Little Harrowden

Clerk: Sylvia Tilaks
Mulberry Cottage

Telephone 07942 292479

Email: clerk@littleharrowdenparishcouncil.gov.uk

15 Main Road

https://littleharrowdenparishcouncil.gov.uk/

Grendon, NN7 1JW

MINUTES - Annual Council Meeting
Wednesday 14th May 2025 at 7.30pm at Village Hall, Main Street, Little Harrowden

Attendees are reminded that, in accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014,
this meeting may be recorded.

25.1

Apologies
Resolved — Approved to accept the apology from Clir MacKay.

25.2

Election of Chairman
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r Davies was nominated and seconded to the role of Chair.

25.3

Election of Vice Chairman
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r MacKay was nominated and seconded to the role of Vice Chair.

25.4

Appointment of Representatives
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e following Councillors were nominated and resolved to undertake the following roles:
Highways: ClIr Davies

Vehicle Activated Signs: Cllr Davies
Internal Accounts Controller: Clir Blood
Police Liaison: ClIr Arissol (email PCSO)
Neighbourhood Watch: Cllr Arissol
Community Speed Watch: Clir Blood
Belgrove Park: ClIr Cotter; Cllr Woods-Shepherd
Village Hall: ClIr Blood
Trees and footpaths warden: ClIr Cotter
. Neighbourhood Planning: ClIr Grout
. Defibrillator: Cllr MacKay
. Noticeboard: Furnace Lane - Clir Blood; Village Green — ClIr Davies
Flag: Clir Arissol

25.5

Public Participation Open Forum
7 members of the public were present in relation to the following items:

Planning Application NW/25/00185/FUL

Long term resident in Furnace Lane has concerned about the above planning application.
Trees have been chopped down and the copse that was there has been removed.
Hardstanding has been installed.

Extensive lorries, at least a dozen lorries daily which have now destroyed the verges.
Previous building work has been referred to a planning enforcement officer

O O O O O O

With current application concerns raised over the outside stairs and worries about the building being

turned into an HMO.

o Under the Commons Act 2006 residents have submitted an application to NNC for the land to be registered
as common land.

o Part of the land that has not been registered, but fenced off, is being planned to be built (this planning

application only)




Footpath has disappeared causing danger to members of the public trying to use this access route.

Cottages were originally tied cottages but were sold and, as an easement to the local community, specific
rights of way and the coppice were given to the community. The highway was adopted by the Local
Authority at that time. The title deeds of these houses show that this Right of Way has been seconded by
the applicant.
o Resident was attacked by the applicant’s dogs, and he has now removed the dogs.
] Council agreed to support the application to register the fenced off land as Common Land. Request
that resident leading on this supplies LHPC with documentation.
] Council confirmed that NNC:
e Are now taking responsibility for the pathway and the overgrown path will be dealt with.
e Have approved the marginally too tall height of the fence.
] Council will report that the planning application notification signs have been removed and copy in
Clir Brown.
. Council requested copies of the application to register as Common Land/Village Green Amenity

e Bamboo and brambles in playing field
o Council received photographs of overgrown brambles and bamboo

o Council will arrange for quotes to bring the boundary of the park under control. Clerk
e Loop Hearing system; see item 25.15.iv
25.6 |North Northamptonshire Councillor Updates
Apologies: Clirs Scott Brown and Vicki Jessop.
25.7 |To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non-statutory disclosable interests from Councillors for
items on the agenda
Cllr Y Blood: 25.13 planning application NW/25/00185/FUL.
25.8 |To receive requests for dispensation
None received.
25.9 |To sign the minutes of the council meeting
The minutes of the council meeting held 12 March 2025 were resolved to be an accurate recording.
25.10 | Chair’s Report
Welcome given to the newly elected Councillors.
7 elected councillors with the Council still holding 2 outstanding vacancies. The Clerk and Councillors will
continue to advertise the vacant seats and use word of mouth to recruit new councillors.
25.11 | Finances
a) To receive an update on the internal audit 2024 — 2025
The internal audit was completed between 10-17% April 2025. The following was noted:
e historically there has been confusion between the Annual Parish Meeting (APM) and Annual Council
Meeting (ACM) but the current clerk showed a good understanding of the difference and offered
assurance that the difference has now been conveyed to Council and parishioners and that any minutes
taken at the APM will not be approved until the following year’s meeting.
e Historically there has been no minute confirming acceptance of apologies but the Clerk introduced this
during the latter part of 2024.
e There should be a separate minute explaining any difference in value between the precept and budget in
the future to ensure full transparency for members of the public.
e  Both the budget and precept should be minuted as accepted separately.
e  Whilst the PCis a custodian trustee of the Village Hall, they are not Trustees for the purpose of holding
and allocating funding.
e The Notice of the Exercise of Public Rights to see the accounts was published but was not the correct
document. The clerk identified the correct document and gave assurance that this would be the notice
published in 2025. Clerk




b) To receive and approve the Year End Summary and figures for the internal audit 2024 — 2025

Summary of accounts year ended 31 March 2025
Actual Budget
Income as detailed below (including VAT) £30,850.00 £30,850.00
VAT £1,212.98
Income from grants and other sources as detailed below £9,832.83 £0.00
£11,045.81 £0.00
Total Income 2024 - 25 £41,895.81
Expenditure as detailed below (excluding VAT) £28,571.85 £28,690.00
Reconciliation of bank balances for year ended 31 March 2025:
Total Carry Forward from 2023-24 £28,657.46
Total Funds available during 2024-25 £70,553.27
Carry forward + Income - Expenditure = Balance 31.03.25 £41,981.42
Represented by:
Unity Current account balance 31.3.25 £41,981.42
Income
Precept £30,850.00 £30,850.00
Interest received £0.00 £0.00
VAT refund for 2023/24 (received 2024/25) £1,212.98 £0.00
£32,062.98 £30,850.00
Income from grants, loans, rent and donations £9,278.19 £0.00
Refunds from erroneous payments £554.64 £0.00
£9,832.83 £0.00
Total income £41,895.81 £30,850.00
Expenditure (including VAT)
Clerk salary £5,039.91 £4,000.00
Clerk/council expenses (inc room hire, bank charges, admin) £1,867.75 £910.00
Street maintenance - streetlight electricity & maintenance and
grit bins £3,178.40 £3,150.00
Grass & hedge cutting, planter maintenance £8,283.00 £7,000.00
Children's play area maintenance £1,319.39 £3,330.00
Open spaces and land maintenance £5,904.70 £3,700.00
Audit fee £714.00 £550.00
Membership subscriptions £554.04 £500.00
Training £201.60 £1,500.00
Grants and Section 137 £184.10 £1,800.00
Insurance £918.66 £900.00
Chairmans allowance £0.00 £100.00
Defib £406.30 £1,250.00
Total expenditure £28,571.85 £28,690.00
VAT (to be reclaimed 25-26) £2,731.45

Year End Summary, figures provided in the audit and AGAR Statement Resolved - Approved




c) To approve income and payments up to end of April 2025

d)

e)

f)

g)

h)

Pre-approved

Date By Payee Reason Cost

01.04.25 DD Epson Printer monthly subscription April £17.49
02.04.25 BACS Clerk Agreed overtime £687.32
03.04.25 SO S Garrett Harvey Mowerman April 25 Grass £420.64
08.04.25 DD YU Energy Streetlighting March 25 £234.59
08.04.25 DD YU Energy Streetlighting March 25 £17.93
15.04.25 BACS HMRC PAYE £283.09
30.04.25 DD Epson Printer monthly subscription May £10.99
30.04.25 DD Unity Fee Service Charge £6.00
Total expenditure up to 05.03.2025 £1,678.05

Income

Date By Payer Reason Cost

15.04.25 BACS HMRC VAT Return £2,731.45
22.04.25 BACS NNC Finance Precept £31,800.00
Total income up to 30.04.2025 £34,531.45

Income and expenditure up to 30.04.25 Resolved — Approved

As @ 30.04.2025 Year To Date
Payments £1,678.05
Receipts £34,531.45
C/Fwd £41,981.42
A/C on 30.04.25 £74,834.82
A/C after 30.04.25 £73,983.22

Bank Reconciliation up to 30.04.25 Resolved — Approved

To resolve new payments due and appoint bank payment authorisers.
Resolved — Approved the following new payments due:

i.  Clark — planter maintenance costs Q’s 2, 3, 4 £324.00

ii. Clark - purchases of plants Q’s 2, 3, 4 (1 x purchase) £22.98

iii. Northants Fencing — 2 x post repairs £504.62

Clirs Blood and Davies as banking authorisers.

To note and resolve the following:

a) Resolved — Approved that the council is unable to use General Power of Competence as a power to
spend until the Clerk gains CiLCA qualification.

b) It was noted that the credit card application is complete, and the card has been received / is in action.

c) Increase in cost for the Safety Signs for Less, £57.92 + VAT to £63.12 + VAT, Resolved/Approved.

d) The £6.50 administration fee for the Epson subscription upgrade was noted.

e) The change of payment method to the LHPC credit card for Microsoft 365 monthly subscription from

May 2025 Resolved — Approved.

To discuss and resolve Council insurance renewal quotations.

Resolved — Approved to remain with Zurich at a cost of £765.66.

To discuss and resolve utility (streetlights) renewal quotations.

Resolved — Approved to remain with YU Energy via TUS at a cost of 42.411p/day standing charge and 29.808
(main lamps) / 26.253p (sensors) p/kWh.

To discuss and resolve planter maintenance and set spend cap.

Resident is happy to continue to maintain the planters.
Historic cap was set at £250 per annum (no minutes found) with average spend on plants £79p.a.
24/25 annual spend: £455 all inc.




Resolved — Approved to set a spend cap of £300 for maintenance and plants and
remain with current contractor. Any refurbishment is quoted for separately for resolution at a meeting prior
to work being agreed.
i) To discuss and resolve Belgrove Park fencing repairs quote.
Resolved — Approved the job has been completed to a satisfactory standard.

25.12 | Policies
i. Resolved — Approved updated Standing Orders for 2025.
ii. Resolved — Approved updated Financial Regulations for 2025.
iii. Resolved — Approved the Council’s Financial Risk Management policy for 2025.
25.13 | Planning
https://publicaccess.wellingborough.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=monthlyList
To discuss and resolve the Council’s planning application response to:
o NW/25/00176/LBC: 98 Main Street, NN9 5BB
Application details: Listed Building Consent for the replacement of two sets of doors not replaced in
accordance and to retain all windows replaced in accordance with listed building consent.
Council response:
o No objections
o NW/25/00185/FUL: 1 Furnace Cottages Furnace Lane, NN9 5NZ
Proposal: Three storey side extension ( part two storey / part single rear) with raised patio area, glazed
balustrade and external staircase, front porch and detached triple garage.
Council response:
o Sewer system is directly under the new plans and concerns for access
o Objections for the construction period: inadequate road access and turning for construction traffic
o Previous Planning Decisions — concerns over land grab
o NW/24/00138/0UT: Glenvale Park Phase 2 Development Site Niort Way
Proposal: Outline Planning Permission for residential-led mixed use development of up to 1,000 homes. All
matters reserved except for formation of new access from the A509 Niort Way.
Council response:
o Same objections still stand
o Section 106 application for funding for £100,000 to fund:
o road and traffic calming measure to fund a fixed ANPR VAS on Orlingbury Road
o Pathway between Little and Great Harrowden
o Update to the application will be provided after meeting with Rt Hon Stuart
Update: Meeting arranged with Rt. Hon. Stuart Andrew MP in relation to the Glenvale Park development
application NW/24/00138/0UT late morning of 22.05.25.
25.14 | Belgrove Park
To update receive an update on
i. Resolved — Approved monthly assessment of Belgrove park
Noted monthly assessments required as insurance compliance requirement.
Cllr Davies to make wet pour patch repairs for the sections with minor damage whilst clerk receives quotes
for full repair.
ii. Fencing repairs
Correspondence received noting the damage from decay of 2 fenceposts. Northants Fencing completed the
necessary repairs 09.05.25 as an emergency measure to mitigate risk to the users of the park and meadow.
iii. Hardcore path remediation works complete. Assessment of work carried out and deemed satisfactory.
Surface to be monitored over the winter
iv. Replacement ‘Children’s Play Area — No Dogs’ signage arrived and will be attached to fencing.
v. New climbing wall in Belgrove Park installed 01.05.25 and has generally been well received and well used by
village residents. School to run a reward visit w/c 19.05.25 and will feed back and include ‘Pupil Voice'.
25.15| Village Hall

To receive an update on, discuss and resolve items including:
i. Minutes from Village Hall Committee meeting.




Several issues noted including queries over the electricity charge (no online account and questions over smart
meter) and tenant issues regarding potential breach of tenancy and no property inspections. Council gave
congratulations to the Thursday Café and the increase in lettings. AGM due in July.
Noted as incorrect — LHPC did not agree to contribute to Wilson Brown conveyancing fees.

ii. Installation of a loop hearing system.

Resolved — Approved to pay for the installation of a loop hearing system if the hire charges for LHPC meetings | Clir Blood
are suspended. The request will be taken to the next Village Hall Trustee Meeting.
iii. Village fete.
19.07.25 LHPC to help publicise.
iv. Village Hall page on the LHPC website.
Resolved — Approved for clerk to set up a web page on the LHPC website dedicated to the Village Hall. Clerk
Resolved — Approved for login details to be set up for H Smith to update that page.
25.16 | Police Matters
To receive an update on:
1) Neighbourhood Watch
Clerk and Councillor have updated resident on the process to become a NW rep several times. For GDPR
reasons only individuals can nominate themselves.
2) Reports of anti-social behaviour and needles in private property
No further incidents reported or updates on Fix My Street notification
3) Police Liaison
No updates
4) Monthly crime report was noted:
February 2025
1 violent or sexual offence reported on/near Hardwick Road.
March 2025
1 x assault without injury.
April 2025
1 x assault with injury (dog bite).
2 x criminal damage to buildings (church roof & village hall window).
25.17 | Highways, Speeding and VAS Cllr Davies
To receive an update on:
1) Speeding data
Unable to download current data due to the age of the VAS (requires CD) but solution being sought.
2) Correspondence with Highways Community Liaison Officer Sarah Barnwell
VAS on Orlingbury Road
e may not be eligible for further funding from OPFCC; Council happy to self-fund but with an aim to apply
for the capital scheme and recruit support from Rt Hon Stuart Andrew MP.
e Highways can provide additional posts for mobile signs to collect data from more locations, but the unit
will be spread more thinly.
e Canrequest an additional VAS sign to the list of potential capital schemes for NNC to consider but
requests outweigh funds annually
School sign on lamp post will be ordered in the near future but no timescale available.
3) New road signage
20’s plenty signs arrived and will be put up in various places around the village on Council street furniture.
25.18 | Neighbourhood Plan Clirs Grout
To receive an update on the meeting held 29.04.25. Cotter
See Appendix A for meeting notes. Davies
25.19| Clerk’s Report
Resolved — Approved for payment of additional 47 hours worked.
See Appendix B for breakdown.
25.20 | Correspondence

1) Email regarding rusted signpost.
Clerk advised resident of the process to get NNC street furniture and other Highways issues resolved via Fix
My Street and noted:




o theincreased costs to residents should the Clerk report any or all such issues resulting from the
increased workload
o if the Clerk reports issues this would lead to a dangerous precedent where future issues may not be
widely reported and would increase Council costs dramatically
o the extended time when only one individual reports issue.
o Clerk re-posted on Facebook the procedure for reporting issues to residents.
Resident refused to submit the issue via the correct channels. Issues noted
2) Request to advertise dog walking business on village noticeboards.
Resolved — Approved for LHPC to support advertisements only for local charity events/activities and
voluntary and school groups.
3) Individual Neighbourhood Watch representative for Town Close repeated requests. See item 25.16,1

25.21 | Items for information or next agenda
Planning Application: NW/25/00218/FUL discussed. Location: Little Harrowden County Primary School, School
Lane. NN9 5BN; New 2.4m high secure fencing including a double gate of the same height. Re-tarmacked and
new playground markings plus addition of marked parking bays. The school representative stated that the aim is
to reduce the stress of congestion within the village at school drop off and collection times and improve road
safety within the area.
Items for the next agenda:
Asset Register updates.
e Printer sharing.
e To note Defib and Belgrove Park assessment reports as a standing item.
o Defibrillator — spare pads.
e Discuss purchase of VAS signs.
e Suggestions for spending of the reserves.
e Quotes for the removal of bamboo and brambles.
e Quotes for the maintenance of the meadow.
o Village shop.
e Military Vehicles Trust attending village fete.
e Asset register.
e School planning application.
e Loop hearing system/suspension of room hire costs.
25.22 | Date of Next Meeting:

11.06.25 and provisionally 23.07.25.

Standing orders were suspended in order to address all the time constrained agenda items.

Meeting closed 21.55pm

Signed

Date

Chairman




Appendix A

Neighbourhood Planning Update

Outcome from meeting with Clive Hallam was that a twofold approach to evidence gathering was needed by producing
both a:

1. Housing needs survey and a
2. Residents survey — what facilities and services needed by villagers

Original parish plan from 2011 received a 50% response rate from residents.
The Ecton Parish Plan has been identified as a good example of producing and formulating a parish plan. It was also
recommended to contact a recommended NNC planning consultant at the policy planning stage.

Identified three areas that may be amenable for housing development:
1. towards Hilltop on left hand side exiting the village,
2. Orlingbury Road near the barns,
3. infill areas between Hardwick Road and Wellingborough Road near Coles Close (outside build line but within
parish).

Tasks:
Dicky and Dave
Meeting with Ecton to confirm the following:
e their aims and objectives
e their procedures and steps
e how they/who created the questionnaire
e time for various stages (e.g. 6 weeks for survey response returns)
e gauge costs for different elements
e recommended consultants other than planning
e what tools were used to get responses and what forms of questionnaire (e.g. online/leaflet, QR codes,
newsletter e.g. Connect 5, leaflet drop

Glynn and Carol
e Take previous parish plan questionnaire and condense
e |dentify clear aims and objectives
e Assess previous questions and ensure that questions aimed at the local businesses and employees are included
e include questions to identify if current residents have additional housing needs OR if they have extended
friends/family that are facing barriers to returning to Little Harrowden because of a lack of or costs for housing.
Sylv
e Contact Parish online to discuss online forms
e Send out 2011 parish plan
e Resend all neighbourhood planning background documents to all
e Advertise that the resident’s survey will be going out aim for g4 this calendar year
e Following this there will be a parish forum and consultation meeting with results of the survey in Q1 2026
calendar year.

e Promote need for more residents to volunteer on the parish plan working party.

Next meeting 17.06.25 proposed




Appendix A

Clerk’s Hours

March 2025:

April 2025:

Paid x 30 hours

Paid x 20 hours

Total worked:

23 hours, 42 minutes

Total worked:

64 hours, 6 minutes

Breakdown of
hours x duty:

¥ admin
= minutes
& agenda

2 £ifinrec

.. belgrove
1t
park

E{banking]

Total tracked

March

6h 54m 29%

S5hi4a6m 24%

4h 5m 17%
3h56m 17%
1h 49m 8%
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23h 42m
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2 chair 32m) 1%
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14  SU%

Rewvillagelhall

Total tracked 64h 6m

Total hours due:

3 hours overtime

Total hours due:

44 hours




